

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

Case Nos. 37, 39 and 46

September Term, 2016

**JERMAUL RONDELL ROBINSON, DEXTER WILLIAMS, VERNON HARVEY
SPRIGGS,**

Appellants

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND

Appellee

On Writs of Certiorari from the
Court of Special Appeals

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACLU OF MARYLAND AND CHAZ SLAUGHTER

Sonia Kumar
Deborah A. Jeon
David Rocah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Tel: (410) 889-8555
Fax: (410) 366-8669
kumar@aclu-md.org
jeon@aclu-md.org
rocah@aclu-md.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. EVERY STOP OR SEARCH IS AN INTRUSION INTO SOMEONE’S DIGNITY AND SENSE OF SECURITY 6

 A. Even “routine” searches can have a lasting impact..... 6

 B. Judge Robert Wilkins, 1992 10

 C. Chaz Slaughter, 2013 12

II. AVAILABLE DATA SHOWS THAT THOUSANDS OF MARYLANDERS ARE ROUTINELY SUBJECTED TO FRUITLESS SEARCHES AND THAT BLACK AND OTHER RACIAL MINORITIES DISPROPORTIONATELY BEAR THE BURDEN OF THESE SEARCHES 14

 A. Available data suggests that searches based on the smell of marijuana alone are not productive and invite biased application. 14

 B. Statewide data shows that thousands of Marylanders are subjected to searches in which nothing is recovered 16

 C. The findings of the Department of Justice regarding the Baltimore Police Department provide a snapshot of the disproportionate burden of police intrusion borne by Black residents..... 18

III. SEARCHES BASED SOLELY ON A CLAIM THAT AN OFFICER DETECTS THE SCENT OF MARIJUANA CAN NO LONGER BE JUSTIFIED IN LIGHT OF CHANGES TO THE LAW AND THE INTRUSION INTO PERSONAL DIGNITY THAT ACCOMPANIES EVERY SEARCH..... 19

 A. Courts should consider the impact of Fourth Amendment intrusions in light of their impact on individuals innocent of any wrongdoing and how the Courts’ rulings will shape police behavior 19

 B. Changes in Marijuana Laws and Attitudes Warrant a Change in Fourth Amendment Analysis..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashton v. Brown</i> , 339 Md. 70 (1995)	2
<i>Bowling v. State</i> , 227 Md. App. 460 (2016).....	18
<i>Espina v. Jackson</i> , 442 Md. 311 (2015).....	2
<i>Houghton v. Forrest</i> , 412 Md. 578 (2010).....	2
<i>Illinois v. Wardlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 19 (2000)	17
<i>King v. State</i> , 434 Md. 472 (2013)	2
<i>Lee v. Cline</i> , 384 Md. 245 (2004)	2
<i>Maryland Dep’t of State Police v. Maryland State Conference of NAACP Branches</i> , 430 Md. 179 (2013).....	2
<i>Prince George’s Cnty. v. Longtin</i> , 419 Md. 450 (2011)	2
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 227 Md.App. 350 (2016)	2
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	17
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	17
<i>Wilkins v. MSP</i> , Case No. CCB-468 (April 22, 1997)	5

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Trans. Art § 25-113	14
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU of Maryland, <i>The Maryland War on Marijuana in Black and White</i> (2013)	5, 10
Charles R. Epp, Steven Maynard-Moody, and Donald Haider-Markel, <i>Pulled Over: How Police Stops Define Race and Citizenship</i> 7 (2014).....	7, 18
CNN, <i>U.S. Law Enforcement Coming Under Fire For Racial Profiling</i> , Mar. 5, 2000	6
Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> , August 10, 2016.....	5, 16
Doug Glanville, <i>I was racially profiled in my own driveway</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , Apr. 14, 2014	5
Ed Gunts, <i>Police Commissioner Davis: We Have “Most Prepared Police Department in America” in Event of More Unrest</i> , <i>BaltimoreBrew.com</i> (Dec. 3, 2015).....	11
Josh Hicks and Emily Guskin, <i>Marylanders support longer summers and legal marijuana</i> , <i>The Wash. Post</i> , October 6, 2016	19
Paul Smith, <i>What I learned about stop and frisk from watching my black son</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , Apr. 1, 2014	7
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>Advice from Police Chiefs and Community Leaders on Building Trust: “Ask for Help, Work Together, and Show Respect”</i> at 71 (March 2016)	11
Robert Wilkins, <i>Robert Wilkins’ Voice</i> , Durban Review Conference (April 21, 2009)	9

Sharon LaFraniere and Andrew Lehren, *The Disproportionate Risks of Driving While Black*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 2015..... 5
Washington Post-University of Maryland Poll, September 27-30, 2016..... 19
Zusha Elinson, *Voters Approve Recreational Marijuana in Four States, Medical Marijuana in Three Others*, The Wall Street Journal, November 9, 2016..... 19
